

No. 10-40502

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

JUAN CONTRERAS
Defendant–Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division
No. 1:02-CR-562(4), Hon. Hilda Tagle, Judge Presiding**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUAN CONTRERAS

Seth H. Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
Two Post Oak Central
1980 Post Oak Blvd.
Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77056
[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax.] (713) 625-0329

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY
FOR APPELLANT JUAN
CONTRERAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. INDICTMENT	3
II. TRIAL AND SENTENCING.....	4
A. Unlike the First PSR, the Revised PSR Urged a Consecutive 300 Month Sentence on Count Seven.....	4
B. Uncharged Cocaine Added 6-Levels to the Base Offense Level....	4
C. U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....	5
D. Sentencing: 652 months	5
III. ONLY CONTRERAS’S COUNSEL FAILED TO BRIEF <i>BOOKER</i>	6
IV. JIMENEZ AND VILLAREAL ENJOYED SENTENCING RELIEF BECAUSE OF A REDUCTION IN THE AMOUNT OF THE UNCHARGED COCAINE.....	6
V. WARNER IS SUBSEQUENTLY FOUND CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE.....	8
VI. RESENTENCING.....	9
Statement of the Facts.....	11
Summary of the Argument	14
I. MANIFOLD PROCEDURAL ERRORS.....	14
A. No Computation of Base Offense Level.....	14
B. No Ruling on Either of these Two Motions for Role Reduction Under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(a) or (b)	15
C. No Ruling on the Motion for Downward Departure.....	15
D. No Explanation for the Variance, Much Less “With Specificity”	16

E.	These Procedural Errors Are Far From Harmless.....	16
II.	SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	17
	Standards of Review	19-20
	Argument	21
I.	CONTRERAS CONCEDES PLAIN ERROR REVIEW	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CALCULATE CONTRERAS’S BASE OFFENSE LEVEL OR STATE HIS GUIDELINES RANGE.....	23
A.	A Properly Calculated Guidelines Range is A Prerequisite to A Reasonable Sentence.....	22
B.	The Proper Base Offense Level Was Necessarily Lower Than 38.....	23
C.	Harmful Error Redounds to the Fact that Without Enunciation of his Base Offense Level Contreras Cannot Determine the Extent of the Variance.....	24
III.	THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE PRESENTS NO BAR FOR RECONSIDERING THE UNCHARGED COCAINE AS RELEVANT CONDUCT	25
A.	Law of the Case is Inapplicable	25
B.	Even if Law of the Case Doctrine Were Applicable, Contreras Falls Into An Established Exception.....	27
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RULE ON EITHER OF THE TWO MOTIONS FOR ROLE REDUCTION UNDER U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(A) OR (B)	28
A.	The District Court Was Required to Rule on these Two Motions..	28
B.	The District Court’s Statements About Contreras’s Role Demonstrates A Likelihood That These Motions Would Have Been Favorably Received Had They Been	29
V.	NO RULING WAS MADE ON THE MOTION FOR DOWNWARD DEPARTURE...	30
A.	Contreras Advanced Four Main Arguments in his Motion	30
B.	These Arguments Were Well Received, but Not Factored into Sentencing	31
C.	The District Court Violated the Guidelines’ Order of Operations	31
VI.	ALL ERRORS WERE PLAIN, CLEAR, AND OBVIOUS	33
A.	The District Court’s Response to Contreras’s Three Motions Fails §3553(c)(2)’s Requirement As These Responses Were Far Less Substantive Than That Found to Be “Minimally Sufficient” in <i>United States v. Bonilla</i>	33

VII. THE STATEMENT OF REASONS WAS THE ANTITHESIS OF “SPECIFIC”; IT SAYS NOTHING	35
VIII. THE PROCEDURAL ERRORS AFFECTED CONTRERAS’ SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS	38
IX. SUBSTANTIVE REASONABLENESS	39
X. EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.....	40
Conclusion	41
Certificate of Compliance.....	42
Certificate of Service	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	20, 22
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	37
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 938, 155 L. Ed. 2d 341, 123 S. Ct. 1604 (2003)	25, 27
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456, 2468 (2007)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 524 F.3d 647, 659 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22,33,34
<i>United States v. Blackie</i> , 548 F.3d 395, 403 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6

<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480, 489 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 418 F.3d 481, 485 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Delgado-Martinez</i> , 564 F.3d 750, 753 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16,20
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	38
<i>United States v. Duarte-Juarez</i> , 442 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21,40
<i>United States v. Elizondo</i> , 475 F.3d 692, 695 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25-27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 192 Fed. Appx. 253, 258 (5th Cir. 2006)	36-37
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 585 F.3d 138, 142 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 635 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 509 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2007)	6-8,14,23
<i>United States v. John That Luong</i> , 627 F.3d 1306, 1309 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804, 806 (5th Cir.).....	19
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511, 520 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19,21,31,38

<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652, 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Mejia-Huerta</i> , 480 F.3d 713, 724 (5th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357, 362 (5th Cir. 2009)	31,40
<i>United States v. Monreal-Monreal</i> , 134 Fed. Appx. 726, 728 (5th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 734 (1993)	33,38
<i>United States v. Paz</i> , 411 F.3d 906, 911 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389, 392 (5th Cir. 2007)	19-21
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 297, 300-301 (5th Cir. 2007)	36-37
<i>United States v. Reyes-Lugo</i> , 238 F.3d 305, 310 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Peralta</i> , 442 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2006)	35-37

STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	1
FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(2)	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(i)(3)(B)	29,32
18 U.S.C. § 2	3

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	3,4,8,39
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	40
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	17,39
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	2,28
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2).....	2,35
18 U.S.C. Appx, Amend 741	16,32
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1,9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	16,32
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 (c)(1)	4
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(4)	4,5,14,23
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2	29
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(a) and (b).....	9,15,17,22,24,28

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....	5
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	32,33,35,36,37
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0	9,22
